



2023-06-15 03:27:30

\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 43/2018**

**RAJPAL & ORS**

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivam Shukla, proxy counsel for  
Mr. L.B. Rai, Advocate

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ANR**

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate with  
Mr. Sunil Kr. Jha, Advocate for R-1  
None for R-2

**CORAM: SH. H.K. ARORA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **13.01.2022**

Today's Court proceedings have been conducted through virtual mode.

**CM APPLs.32205/2020 & 32206/2020**

This matter was passed over once and has been called again.

Learned counsel for the appellants seeks one more opportunity to file rejoinder to the reply filed by respondent No.1 in CM APPL.32206/2020. Let the same be filed before the next date.

Respondent No.2 has still not filed its reply to the applications. There is also no appearance on its behalf despite the matter having been passed over once. However, in the interest of justice, let reply, if

Page 1 of 3



any, on behalf of respondent No.2 be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the appellants, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.

List again on 22.03.2022.

**CM APPLs.2264/2022 and 2265/2022**

CM APPL.2264/2022 is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicant seeking her substitution as legal heir of deceased appellant No.4(B), who is stated to have died on 27.03.2021. A copy of death certificate has been annexed to the application. The details of legal heir are mentioned in para 2 of the application.

CM APPL.2265/2022 is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed by the applicant seeking condonation of delay of 189 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.

Notice.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and requests for copy of the application. Learned counsel for the applicant is directed to supply entire set of applicant to learned counsel for respondent No.1 through electronic mode on the e-mail ID i.e. [pathaksanjaykumar@gmail.com](mailto:pathaksanjaykumar@gmail.com) provided by him today in the chat box. On receiving the same, let reply, if any, on behalf of respondent No.1 be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the appellants, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.



On applicant's taking steps within two weeks, issue notice of the applications to respondent No.2 by all permissible modes, including electronic mode, returnable on 22.03.2022. It may be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed before the next date. An affidavit of service be filed before the next date.

**REGISTRAR**

**JANUARY 13, 2022**

vk

Page 3 of 3